4/18/2016 Rural Leadership
ISSN: 1052-5378

Rural Leadership

January 1984 - May 1994

Compiled by Patricia LaCaille John
Rural Information Center

Quick Bibliography Series: QB 94-45
135 citations in English from AGRICOLA

Rural Information Center

National Agricultural Library
Beltsville, MD 20705-2351

(800) 633-7701, or (301) 504-5372

August 1994

National Agricultural Library Cataloging Record:

John, Patricia La Caille
Rural leadership.

(Quick bibliography series ; 94-45)
Leadership--Bibliography. 2. Rural development--
Bibliography.
Title.
aZz5071.N3 no.94-45

The United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits
discrimination in its programs on the basis of race, color,
national origin, sex, religion, age, disability, political
beliefs, and marital or familial status. (Not all prohibited
bases apply to all programs). Persons with disabilities who
require alternative means for communication of program
information (braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should
contact the USDA Office of Communications at (202) 720-5881
(voice) or (202) 720-7808 (TDD).

To file a complaint, write the Secretary of Agriculture, U.S.
Department of Agriculture, Washington, D.C. 20250, or call
(202) 720-7327 (voice) or (202) 720-1127 (TDD). USDA is an
equal employment opportunity employer.

nal Agricubural Lihrary
5. Degurtinmnt of Agciu
il o

The Rural Information Center (RIC) is a joint project of the Extension
Service and the National Agricultural Library (NAL). RIC provides information
and referral services to local government officials, community organizations,
health professionals and organizations, cooperatives, libraries, businesses, and
rural citizens working to maintain the vitality of America's rural areas. The
Center combines the technical, subject-matter expertise of Extension's
nationwide educational network with the information specialists and resources of
the world's foremost agricultural library.

The Office of Rural Health Policy in the Department of Health and Human
Services (DHHS) and the NAL jointly created a Rural Information Center Health
Service (RICHS) as part of the RIC. RICHS collects and disseminates information
on rural health issues, research findings related to rural health, and
innovative approaches to the delivery of rural health care services.

SERVICES:

Provide customized information products to specific inquires including

assistance in economic revitalization issues: local government planning
projects; rural health issues; funding sources; and other related issues for the
purpose of monitoring the quality or rural life.

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 1/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

Process a broad array of general and funding information requests on such
topics as:

e Successful strategies, models, and case studies of community development
projects

Small business attraction, retention, and expansion

Tourism promotion and development

Recycling programs

Community water quality

Technology transfer to rural areas

Closure, restructuring and diversification of rural hospitals and clinics

Agricultural health and safety

Health programs, services, personnel issues

State initiatives concerning rural health delivery issues

Refer users to organizations or experts in the field who can provide
additional information.

Perform brief database searches of requested topics on a complimentary basis.

Furnish bibliographies and Rural Information Center Publication Series
titles.

Identify current USDA and DHHS research and Cooperative Extension Systems
programs.

1-800-633-7701
USDA Rural Information Center, National Agricultural Library
10301 Baltimore Avenue, Room 304
Beltsville, MD 20705-2351
http://www.nal.usda.gov/ric

ric@nal.usda.gov

Bibliographies in the Quick Bibliography Series of the National Agricultural
Library, are intended primarily for current awareness, and as the title of the
series implies, are not indepth exhaustive bibliographies on any given subject.
However, the citations are a substantial resource for recent investigations on a
given topic. They also serve the purpose of bringing the literature of
agriculture to the interested user who, in many cases, could not access it by
any other means. The bibliographies are derived from computerized online
searches of the AGRICOLA data base. Timeliness of topic and evidence of
extensive interest are the selection criteria.

The author/searcher determines the purpose, length, and search strategy of
the Quick Bibliography. Information regarding these is available upon request
from the author/searcher.

Copies of this bibliography may be made or used for distribution without
prior approval. The inclusion or omission of a particular publication or
citation may not be construed as endorsement or disapproval.

To request a copy of a bibliography in this series, send the series title,
series number and self-addressed gummed label to:

U.S. Department of Agriculture
National Agricultural Library
Public

Services Division, Room 111
Beltsville, Maryland 20705-2351

Rural Leadership

SEARCH STRATEGY

Line Command

1. ss (rural or nonmetro? or local or communit? or county
or counties or town?)/ti,de,eng

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 2/39



4/18/2016

2.

3.

ss

[

S

Sss

ss

(leader? or official? or bureaucrat?)/ti,eng

((py=1984:1987) or (py=1988:1994))

sl and s2 and s3

(s4 not 4? not four? not India not Europe? not

youth? not environmental()impact? not impact()statement? not project()leader?)/ti,eng

Rural Leadership

1

Administering township zoning: a basic guide for citizens and

NAL Call. No.:

local officials. Wyckoff, M.A.; Lansing, MI
: The Service; 1990 Dec.

East Lansing, Mich.
Extension bulletin E - Cooperative Extension Service, Michigan

275.29M58B

State University v.): 58 p. ill., maps; 1990 Dec.

Language:

English

Descriptors: Michigan; Zoning; Community development;
Guidelines

2

Ag leadership.

Cooper, 1J.

Sacramento, Calif.
Jul. Almond facts v. 53 (4): p. 14-17. ill; 1988 Jul.

Language:

Descriptors: California; Agricultural education; Leadership;

English

: California Almond Growers Exchange; 1988

NAL Call. No.:

Rural urban relations; Political power

3

NAL Call. No.:

2860.28 AL62

HV97.A3A58

An Agile servant community leadership by community

foundations. Magat, Richard

National Agenda for Community Foundations, Community
Foundation Center,; 1989.

Leadership Project New York :
X, 361 p.

Language:

Descriptors: Endowments; Community leadership; Federations,
Financial (Social Service)

4

:ill.

English

24 cm.

NAL Call. No.:

Agribusiness curricula and rural leadership.

Miller, B.R.; McNamara, K.T.

Athens, Ga.

HD1401.368

: Agric. Econ. Assoc. of Ga. & the Div. of Agric.
Econ., Univ. of Ga; 1988 Feb.

Journal of agribusiness v. 6 (1): p. 22-24; 1988 Feb.
Includes references.

Language:

Descriptors: Agribusiness; Leadership training; Agricultural

English

education; Curriculum; Graduate study

5

Attitudes and bureaucrats: assessing the representativeness of

NAL Call. No.:

local officials in New Hampshire.

Luloff, A.E.; Hodges, D.G.

Bozeman, Mont.

Rural sociology v. 57 (3): p. 381-395; 1992.
references.

Language:

English

281.28 R88

: Rural Sociological Society; 1992.

Includes

Descriptors: New Hampshire; Attitudes; Public opinion;

Rural Leadership

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm|

3/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

Economic development; Local government; Towns

Abstract: Since the late 1950s and 1960s, New Hampshire has
experienced unprecedented growth. During the past two decades,
this growth has begun to be felt in the state's North Country,
particularly among its many small communities. As a result of
developmental pressures in this region, numerous local
problems related to the environment and socioeconomic
conditions surfaced. The responsibility for meeting the
challenges of such growth and development often fell on
amateur bureaucrats. Relatively little is known about how
representative such officials are of their local citizenry in
terms of attitudes and opinions or sociodemographics. This
paper presents the results of a study comparing demographic
characteristics and assesses the congruence of attitudes of
citizens and local government officials in the North Country
of New Hampshire.

6 NAL Call. No.: HN49.C6J6
Attitudes of rural county leaders in the United States towards
intergovernmental cooperation.

Seroka, J.

Athens, Ga. : The University of Georgia; 1986.
Journal of the Community Development Society v. 17 (1): p.
55-72; 1986. Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Arizona; Illinois; New Mexico; North Carolina;
North Dakota; Utah; Rural areas; Counties; Local government;
State government; Federal government; Cooperation; Attitudes

7 NAL Call. No.: HN49.C63J6
Attitudes toward community change: a comparison between rural
leaders and residents.

Ayres, J.S.; Potter, H.R.

Superior, Wis. : University of Wisconsin; 1989.
Journal of the Community Development Society v. 20 (1): p.
1-18; 1989. Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Indiana; Rural communities; Leadership;
Attitudes; Community development; Structural change; Technical
progress

Abstract: Community development practitioners are faced with
a complex array of challenges and opportunities brought about
by technological change. Some communities seem to be better
able to deal with change than others. It is believed that the
attitudes of leaders and residents toward community change
underlie local actions. The similarities or differences
between attitudes of leaders and residents may indicate the
amount of community support for or opposition to various local
actions and therefore affect the community's ability to deal
with change effectively. In an attempt to better understand
attitudes toward community change, this paper examines several
factors believed to affect such attitudes. Leaders' and
residents' attitudes are then compared. Leaders differed
significantly from residents in socioeconomic characteristics
and were more change-oriented. The level of psychological
attachment to the community and the degree of participation in
local organizations had the strongest effects on both leaders'
and residents' levels of interest in affecting community
change. Strategies for more effective local action relevant to
community development practitioners are presented.

8 NAL Call. No.: S544.3.A2R47
Building a leadership base in rural Alabama.
McCord, R.W.

Auburn, Ala. : The Service; 1990.

Resource development report - Alabama Cooperative Extension
Service, Auburn University v. 25 (1): p. 1-2. ill; 1990.

Language: English
Descriptors: Alabama; Leadership training; Rural areas

9 NAL Call. No.: 275.28 182
Building community leadership: agents see local impacts of
leadership training.

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 4/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

Langone, C.A.

Madison, Wis. : Extension Journal; 1992.
Journal of extension v. 30: p. 23-25; 1992. Includes
references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Georgia; Leadership training; Rural communities;
Extension; Educational programs

10 NAL Call. No.: S451.P4P45
Building leadership.

Martz, E.C.

University Park, Pa. : Pennsylvania State University; 1990. PennState agriculture. p. 16-18; 1990.
Language: English

Descriptors: Pennsylvania; Rural areas; Rural development;
Leadership training

11 NAL Call. No.: 275.29 M58B
Capacity-building skills for public officials: Building a
local team. Sweeny, D.

East Lansing, Mich. : The Service; 1985 Oct.

Extension bulletin E - Cooperative Extension Service, Michigan
State University (1919): 42 p.; 1985 Oct. Includes
references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Local government; Interpersonal relations;
Leadership

12 NAL Call. No.: 275.29 M58B
City & village zoning: a basic guide for citizens and local
officials. Wyckoff, M.A.

East Lansing, Mich. : The Service; 1989 Jan.
Extension bulletin E - Cooperative Extension Service, Michigan
State University v.): 45 p. ill; 1989 Jan.

Language: English

Descriptors: Michigan; Cities; Villages; Zoning; Glossaries;
Local government

13 NAL Call. No.: HT101.S52
Collaboration and community: how Small Towns in the Dakotas
organized for leadership and economic development.

Moen, J.K.; Nesvig, K.

Ellensburg, Wash. : Small Towns Institute,; 1993 Sep.
Small town v. 24 (2): p. 26-29; 1993 Sep.

Language: English

Descriptors: North Dakota; Cabt; South Dakota; Cabt; Towns;
Leadership; Economic development; Rural communities

14 NAL Call. No.: HN79.A14R87
Common denominator of successful rural communities: quality
leadership. Hetland, K.

Ames, Iowa : North Central Regional Center for Rural

Development,; 1993 Aug. Rural development news v. 17 (3): p.
5-6; 1993 Aug.

Language: English
Descriptors: Rural communities; Leadership

15 NAL Call. No.: 281.28 R88
Community attachment among leaders in five rural communities.
0'Brien, D.J.; Hassinger, E.W.

Bozeman, Mont. : Rural Sociological Society; 1992.
Rural sociology v. 57 (4): p. 521-534; 1992.

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 5/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership
Language: English

Descriptors: Missouri; Rural communities; Leadership;
Attachment behavior; Social interaction

Abstract: The relationship between the different ways leaders

may relate to rural communities and their ability to relate to extracommunity individuals and organizations is examined.

Drawing from the insights of Merton (1957) into local and

cosmopolitan influentials and a newer literature on community

attachment, two dimensions of attachment to the local

community are identified. A survey of 75 leaders in five midwestern rural communities provides evidence that sociodemographic and social-network characte
have different relationships to the two dimensions.

Implications of the findings for understanding the

effectiveness of leadership in rural communities are

discussed.

16 NAL Call. No.: HN59.2.A45
Community leadership.

Israel, G.D.; Beaulieu, L.J.
Boulder, Colo. : Westview Press; 1990.

American rural communities / edited by Albert E. Luloff and
Louis E. Swanson. p. 181-202; 1990. (Westview special studies
in contemporary social issues).

Language: English

Descriptors: U.S.A.; Rural communities; Leadership; Roles;
Characteristics; Social interaction; Community action; Models;
History; Needs assessment; Literature reviews

17 NAL Call. No.: HT391.W37
Community leadership and self-help housing.
Ward, Peter; Chant, Sylvia H.

Oxford, England ; Elmsford, N.Y. : Pergamon,; 1987.
p. 71-135 ; 25 cm. (Progress in planning, v. 27, pt. 2).
Bibliography: p. 132-135.

Language: English
Descriptors: Regional planning; Community development

18 NAL Call. No.: HN79.A14R87
Community leadership: Cooperative Extension System style.
Ames, Iowa : North Central Regional Center for Rural
Development; 1990 Apr. Rural development news v. 14 (2): p. 5.
ill; 1990 Apr.

Language: English

Descriptors: U.S.A.; Community involvement; Leadership;
Extension activities; Publications

19 NAL Call. No.: HM141.C65
Community leadership development implications for extension.
National Extension Task Force on Community Leadership
University Park, Pa. : Northeast Regional Center for Rural
Development, [1986?]; 1986.

36 p. : ill., forms ; 28 cm.
Language: English

Descriptors: Community leadership; Study and teaching; United
States; Community development; United States

20 NAL Call. No.: HN9@.C6N6 no.50
Community leadership development present and future.
National Extension Task Force for Community Leadership
University Park, PA : Northeast Regional Center for Rural
Development, [1989?]; 1989.

29 p. ; 28 cm. (Publication / Northeast Regional Center for
Rural Development ; 50). Includes bibliographical references.

Language: English
21 NAL Call. No.: S544.3.A2R47

Community leadership for community problem solving.

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 6/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

Mathews, D.

Auburn University, Ala. : Alabama Cooperative Extension
Service,; 1993. Resource development report v. 26 (4): p. 1-3;
1993.

Language: English
Descriptors: Communities; Leadership; Problem solving

22 NAL Call. No.: LC5201.A382
Community leadership training programs for the active retired.
Schultz, C.M.

Washington, D.C. : American Association for Adult & Continuing
Education; 1991 Nov.

Adult learning v. 3 (3): p. 11-13; 1991 Nov.
Language: English

Descriptors: Leadership training; Retired people; Volunteers;
Educational programs; Personnel management

Abstract: A well-designed educational program is described
that encourages retirees to assume community leadership roles.
This group of individuals bring with them a wealth of
experience and are not bound by time constraints or
expectations of paid employment. The article elaborates on
three areas of community leadership: focus, past history, and
preparation.

23 NAL Call. No.: HT401.S68
Community structural changes and the nature of leadership. Gilbreath, G.L.

Belhaven, N.C. : The Association; 1992.

Southern rural sociology : journal of the Southern Rural
Sociological Association, Southern Association of Agricultural
Scientists v. 9 (1): p. 71-99; 1992. 1Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Georgia; Leadership; Social structure; Structural
change; Local authority areas; Community development; Social
change; Models; Characteristics; Public relations; Demography;
Income; Education; Academic achievement

Abstract: Many communities in the Southeastern United States
have experienced dramatic social and demographic change during
the past two decades. Much of this change is brought about by
population growth as well as other socio-economic
transformations such as increases in per capita income and
educational attainment. One result has been an obvious change
in leadership and social structure at the county level as
engendered by these population and socio-economic factors. The
objective of this research is to examine the nature of
leadership and structural change in a Southern county that has
been experiencing this categorical type of transformation.
More specifically, this research focuses upon how changes in
local leadership affect the social structure and how this
changed social structure affected decision making at the
county level.

24 NAL Call. No.: HN9@.C6N6 no.57
Community/family leadership evaluation project.

Northeast Desemination Workshop 1988 : Sturbridge, Mass.
University Park, PA : Northeast Regional Center for Rural
Development, Pennsylvania State University,; 1989.

1 v. (various pagings) : ill. ; 28 cm. (Publication (Northeast
Regional Center for Rural Development) ; no. 57.). Cover
title. Presented at the Dissemination Workshop, May 24-26,
1988, Sturbridge, Massachusetts. May 1989. Revised February
1989. Includes bibliographical references.

Language: English

25 NAL Call. No.: DISS 89-12,376
Conditions affecting the instructional leadership behavior of
elementary school principals in a rural county s chool district.
Mann, Kenneth Eugene

1988; 1988.

vii, 256 leaves : ill. Includes bibliographical references
(leaves 240-256).

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 7/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership
Language: English

26 NAL Call. No.: HN79.A14R87
Conference held to assist local officials in making decisions
in waste management.

Ames, Iowa : North Central Regional Center for Rural

Development; 1990 Feb. Rural development news v. 14 (1): p. 6.
ill; 1990 Feb.

Language: English

Descriptors: Iowa; Kansas; Missouri; Nebraska; Waste disposal;
Management; Local planning; Leadership; Decision making;

Conferences

27 NAL Call. No.: TD223.R87
County leadership for groundwater concerns.

Brown, D.J.

Chelsea, Mich. : Lewis Publishers; 1987.
Rural groundwater contamination / [edited by] Frank M. D'Itri,
Lois G. Wolfson. p. 339-350; 1987. Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Michigan; Groundwater pollution; Water
composition and quality; Water conservation; Surveys;
Counties; Local planning

28 NAL Call. No.: HC106.8.E25
Creating a leadership development program for business and
community leaders. Eason, L.A.; Slater, R.

Rosemont, IL : American Economic Development Council; 1991.
Economic development review v. 9 (3): p. 72-73; 1991.

Language: English

Descriptors: Georgia; Leadership training; Volunteers; Program
development; Program evaluation; Program participants

29 NAL Call. No.: S544.3.V8V52
Developing local community leaders.

Dyer, D.A.; Williams, 0.M.

Blacksburg, Va. : Extension Division, Virginia Polytechnic
Institute and State University; 1987 Sep.

Publication - Virginia Cooperative Extension Service
(301-021): 16 p. ill; 1987 Sep. Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Virginia; Community development; Leadership
training; Teaching materials; Communication skills

Abstract: This guide provides useful information for the
successful development of local leaders. Written in layman's
language it explores leadership concepts, definitions,
effectiveness factors and developing and assessing leadership
abilities.

30 NAL Call. No.: 1 EX892EX
Developing local leaders.

Graves, L.

Washington, D.C. : The Administration; 1985.

Extension review - United States Department of Agriculture v.
56 (3): p. 41; 1985.

Language: English

Descriptors: Mississippi; Extension; Community development;
Leadership training

31 NAL Call. No.: HN49.C636
Developing local leaders: results of a structured learning
experience. Bolton, E.B.

Superior, Wis. : University of Wisconsin; 1991.
Journal of the Community Development Society v. 22 (1): p.

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 8/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

119-143; 1991. Includes references.
Language: English

Descriptors: Florida; Leadership training; Community
development; Extension; Social participation; Program
development

Abstract: This study reports on the outcomes of a leadership
program designed to develop a cadre of local leaders in
voluntary associations to be active in identifying and
resolving local and regional issues. The analytical method
selected was a preexperiment design using the one-group
pretest-posttest procedure. Knowledge gains of participants
showed statistically significant differences at the posttest.
Gains in the capability to use knowledge and self-confidence
as a leader were positive, but only a small number of the
measures used were statistically significant. The outcomes
show that members of voluntary associations gained in terms of
their knowledge of leadership but evidenced limited
improvement in their capability and self-confidence to use the
skills in contexts within the community. The implications for
community development practitioners are: (1) voluntary
associations are an important means of recruiting and
developing local leaders; and (2) extension home economics
programs that focus on broad issues, as opposed to
disseminating traditional subject matter, perform a vital
community development role.

32 NAL Call. No.: HC107.V8B87
Directory of economic development leadership in southwest
Virginia. Burkett, M. Sexton

Blacksburg, Va. : Virginia Cooperative Extension Service,;
1990. iv, 31 p. : map ; 28 cm.

Language: English

Descriptors: Virginia; Economic conditions; Directories

33 NAL Call. No.: S533.D56 1987
Directory of statewide rural and agricultural leadership
programs.. Directory of statewide leadership programs, 1st

rev. ed. 1987..

Heasley, Daryl K.,

W.K. Kellogg Foundation

Pennsylvania : Pennsylvania State University,; 1987.

1 v. (loose-leaf) ; 30 cm. May 1986. Spine title: Directory

of statewide leadership programs. "Sponsored by: The W.K.
Kellogg Foundation"--Cover.

Language: English

Descriptors: Agriculture; Study and teaching; United States;
Community leadership; Study and teaching; United States;
Community leadership; United States; Directories

34 NAL Call. No.: S544.3.0505
Duties and responsibilities of elected county officials.
Willett, D.A.

Stillwater, Okla. : The Service; 1990 Jul. OSU extension facts - Cooperative Extension Service, Oklahoma
State University v.): 8 p.; 1990 Jul.

Language: English

Descriptors: Oklahoma; Public authorities; Local government;
Decision making

35 NAL Call. No.: S544.3.0505
Duties and responsibilities of elected county officials.
Burns, C.A.; Holland, G.

Stillwater, Okla. : The Service; 1988 Dec. OSU extension facts - Cooperative Extension Service, Oklahoma
State University v.): 4 p.; 1988 Dec.

Language: English

Descriptors: Oklahoma; Public authorities; Public services;
Law enforcement; Records; Schools; Taxes

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 9/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

36 NAL Call. No.: S544.3.0505
Duties and responsibilities of non-elected county officials.
Willett, D.A.

Stillwater, Okla. : The Service; 1992 Jul. OSU extension facts - Cooperative Extension Service, Oklahoma
State University v.): 6 p.; 1992 Jul.

Language: English

Descriptors: Oklahoma; Local government; Cooperative extension
service; Taxes; Public agencies; Personnel

37 NAL Call. No.: S544.3.0505
Duties and responsibitities of non-elected county officials.
Burns, C.A.; Holland, G.

Stillwater, Okla. : The Service; 1988 Dec. OSU extension facts - Cooperative Extension Service, Oklahoma
State University (803): 4 p.; 1988 Dec.

Language: English

Descriptors: Oklahoma; Local government; Counties; Extension;
Public services; Taxes

38 NAL Call. No.: HD1401.368
Economic leadership in community development.
White, F.C.; Clifton, I.D.

Athens, Ga. : Agric. Econ. Assoc. of Ga. & the Div. of Agric.
Econ., Univ. of Ga; 1988 Feb.

Journal of agribusiness v. 6 (1): p. 25-28; 1988 Feb.
Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Leadership training; Community development;
Economic growth

39 NAL Call. No.: HT101.S52
Economic policy priorities among Florida's smaller cities:
public officials make choices.

Mattson, G.
Ellensburg, Wash. : Small Towns Institute :.; 1990 Sep.
Small town v. 21 (2): p. 25-28; 1990 Sep.

Language: English

Descriptors: Florida; Towns; Rural areas; Economic
development; Community development; Economic policy

40 NAL Call. No.: 292.9 AM34
Educating rural community leaders in wastewater treatment
alternatives. Mancl, K.

Minneapolis, Minn. : American Water Resources Association;

1989 Oct. Water resources bulletin v. 25 (5): p. 985-989. ill;
1989 Oct. Includes references.

Language: English
Descriptors: Rural communities; Waste water treatment

41 NAL Call. No.: HN79.A14R87
Educational program helps build leadership skills.

Ames, Iowa : North Central Regional Center for Rural
Development; 1989 Jul. Rural development news v. 13 (3): p.
4-5. ill; 1989 Jul.

Language: English

Descriptors: Rural development; Leadership; Educational
programs; Extension activities; Curriculum

42 NAL Call. No.: 100 T31S (1)
Effective meetings for county officials: using parliamentary
procedure and other practices.

Rothe, J.M.; Gilmartin, J.A.

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 10/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

College Station, Tex. : The Station; 1988 Jun.
B - Texas Agricultural Experiment Station (1600): 9 p. ill;
1988 Jun.

Language: English

Descriptors: Texas; Counties; Management; Conferences;
Communication skills; Regulations; Courts; Local government;
Local planning; Guides

43 NAL Call. No.: aHT392.A55
The elected official as expert: governing boards in rural
communities. Sokolow, A.D.

Washington, D.C. : The Service; 1984 Oct.

Rural development perspectives - U.S. Department of
Agriculture, Economic Research Service v. 1 (1): p. 4-9; 1984
Oct.

Language: English

Descriptors: Rural communities; Local government; Public
authorities; Supervisors; Administration; Public services

44 NAL Call. No.: HN49.C6L87 1989
The entrepreneurial community a strategic leadership approach
to community survival.

Luther, Vicki; Wall, Milan

Heartland Center for Leadership Development
Lincoln, Neb. : Heartland Center for Leadership Development,;
1989. 80 leaves ; 30 cm.

Language: English

Descriptors: Community development; Community leadership;
Rural development; Strategic planning

45 NAL Call. No.: HD1401.3]68
Experiences in leadership development by the Kellogg
Foundation. King, G.W.

Athens, Ga. : Agric. Econ. Assoc. of Ga. & the Div. of Agric.
Econ., Univ. of Ga; 1988 Feb.

Journal of agribusiness v. 6 (1): p. 10-13; 1988 Feb.
Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Leadership training; Educational programs; Rural
areas; Program effectiveness; Community development

46 NAL Call. No.: S544.E97
Extension community leadership programs in the United States
report of a survey on community leadership programs conducted
by extension throughout the United States.

North Central Regional Center for Rural Development, North
Central Regional Interest Network on Community Leadership
Programs

Ames, Iowa : North Central Regional Center for Rural
Development, Iowa State University of Science and Technology,;
1984.

vi, 160 p. : forms ; 28 cm. June 1984. Includes
bibliographical references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Community leadership; United States; Leadership;
Agricultural extension work; United States; Community
development; United States

47 NAL Call. No.: HN9@.C6N6 no.54
Extension leadership development resources U.S. and Canada
bibliography. Kimball, William J.; Heasley, Daryl K.,
Northeast Regional Center for Rural Development, National
Extension Task Force on Community Leadership, Resource
Activities in Community Leadership Development Task Group
University Park : Pa. : Northeast Regional Center for Rural
Development, 1988 or; 1988-1989.

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 11/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

1 v. (unpaged) ; 28 cm. (Publication / Northeast Regional
Center for Rural Development ; no. 54). Cover title.

Language: English

Descriptors: Community leadership; Study and teaching; United
States; Bibliography; Rural extension; United States;
Bibliography

48 NAL Call. No.: 275.29 AL14

Family community leadership--an opportunity for: personal
growth, learning new skills, leadership development, community
involvement, working with new people, decision making.

Auburn, Ala. : The Service; 1991 Jun.

Circular HE - Alabama Cooperative Extension Service, Auburn
University (617): 6 p.; 1991 Jun.

Language: English

Descriptors: Leadership training; Adult education; Extension
education

49 NAL Call. No.: 166.2 N47
Farm-rural community axis: A cooperative leadership role?. Torgerson, R.E.
Washington, D.C. : United States Department of Agriculture,

Agricultural Cooperative Service; 1992 Jun.
Farmer cooperatives v. 59 (3): p. 2; 1992 Jun.

Language: English

Descriptors: U.S.A.; Rural development; Rural communities; Usda; Local government; Cooperation

50 NAL Call. No.: HM141.F43 FFA state leaders' handbook on community development.. Future
Farmers of America state leaders' handbook on community
development

National FFA Organization, United States._Economic Development

Administration Alexandria, Va.? : National FFA Organization,

[1989?]; 1989. 1 v. (various pagings) : ill. ; 3@ cm. BOACtion leadership; Building Our American Communities.
"Preparation and publication of this handbook has been funded

by the Economic Development Administration (EDA), of the U.S.

Department of Commerce"--T.p. verso. Three ring binder.

Includes bibliographical references.

Language: English
Descriptors: Community leadership; Community development

Abstract: Serves as reference information for State FFA leaders to help FFA Chapters to benefit from improved
instruction in the development process and education in

interaction and participation in community or area development

projects in the BOAC program.

51 NAL Call. No.: HM141.567

Group efficiency training (GET) training programs in
leadership and organizational development.. Training programs
in leadership and organizational development

Sorter, Bruce W.

College Park, Md. : University of Maryland, Cooperative
Extension Service, Community Resource Development Dept.,
[1986?]; 1985.

vi, 181 leaves : ill. ; 28 cm. Draft-3. Includes
bibliographical references (leaves 179-181).

Language: English

Descriptors: Leadership; Civic leaders; Training of; Community
leadership; Agricultural extension workers; Training of

52 NAL Call. No.: HD4904.25.F35
The hidden work of constructing class and community: women
volunteer leaders in social philanthropy.

Daniels, A.K.

Philadelphia : Temple University Press; 1987.

Families and work / edited by Naomi Gerstel and Harriet Engel
Gross. p. 220-235; 1987. (Women in the political economy).
Literature review. Includes references.

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 12/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership
Language: English

Descriptors: U.S.A.; Volunteers; Women; Voluntary services;
Underemployment; Division of labor; Sex differences; Community
involvement; Self esteem; Social values; Recognition; Careers

53 NAL Call. No.: 281.28 R88
Hierarchical influence strucures in rural communities: a case
study (Leadership roles, Indiana).

Beaulieu, L.J.; Ryan, V.D.
College Station, TX : Rural Sociological Society; Spring,

1984. Rural sociology v. 49 (1): p. 106-116; Spring, 1984.
Includes references.

Language: English
Descriptors: Indiana

54 NAL Call. No.: S530.A4
Impact of vocational agriculture/FFA on community leadership.
Brannon, T.; Holloway, C.W.; Key, J.P.

Carbondale, Ill. : American Association of Teacher Educators
in Agriculture; 1989.

Journal of agricultural education v. 30 (3): p. 37-45; 1989.
Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Agricultural education; Vocational training;
Leadership training; Social impact; Program participants;
Descriptive statistics

55 NAL Call. No.: LC5146.R872
Improving leadership and organizational effectiveness in rural
schools: implications for policymakers.

Meyers, H.W.

Washington, D.C. : Educational Networks Div, Off of Educ Res & Improv, U.S. Dept. of Educ; 1989.
Rural education : a changing landscape. p. 61-68; 1989.
Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: U.S.A.; Rural communities; Community education;
Educational reform; Leadership; Cultural influences;
Structure; Organizations

56 NAL Call. No.: HN79.A14R87
Integrating leadership and public decision making with the CES National Initiatives.
Ames, Iowa : North Central Regional Center for Rural

Development; 1989 Apr. Rural development news v. 13 (2): p.
13; 1989 Apr.

Language: English

Descriptors: U.S.A.; Community programs; Volunteers; Families;
Leadership; Partnerships; Information dissemination; Rural
women; Extension activities

57 NAL Call. No.: 1 EX892EX
Leaders for Libertyville, USA.

Phillips, D.

Washington, D.C. : The Administration; 1987.

Extension review - United States Department of Agriculture v.
58 (1): p. 1@-11. ill; 1987.

Language: English

Descriptors: Maine; Leadership; Rural development; Community
education; Community action; Extension

58 NAL Call. No.: 100 N813B
Leadership ability of young rural adults in North Dakota. Luft, V.D.

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 13/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

Fargo, N.D. : The Station; 1987 Jun.

North Dakota farm research - North Dakota, Agricultural
Experiment Station v. 44 (6): p. 8-12; 1987 Jun. Includes
references.

Language: English

Descriptors: North Dakota; Rural areas; Rural youth;
Leadership; Rural communities; Adults; Surveys

59 NAL Call. No.: HN59.2.A45
Leadership and implementation in rural economic development. Sokolow, A.D.

Boulder, Colo. : Westview Press; 1990.

American rural communities / edited by Albert E. Luloff and
Louis E. Swanson. p. 203-213; 1990. (Westview special studies
in contemporary social issues).

Language: English

Descriptors: U.S.A.; Leadership; Rural development; Economic
development; Entrepreneurship; Roles; Federal government;
Local government; Political power; Program development;
Literature reviews

60 NAL Call. No.: HN9@.C6N4
Leadership and rural America.

Voland, M.E.

Washington, D.C. : U.S. G.P.0. : for sale by the Supt of Docs,
Congressional Sales Off; 1986.

New dimensions in rural policy : building upon our heritage :
studies prepared for the use of the Subcommittee on
Agriculture and Transportation of the Joint Economic
Committee, Congress of the United States. p. 561-566; 1986.
(S. prt. ; 99-153). 1Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: U.S.A.; Rural areas; Leadership; Public
authorities; Infrastructure; Public services; Rural planning

61 NAL Call. No.: 6 P9452
Leadership class gets diverse training (Project CENTRL,
Arizona program for rural leadership training for service in
agricultural organizations, civic groups and government).
Tucson, Ariz. : College of Agriculture, University of Arizona;
Mar 1984. Arizona land & people v. 35 (1): p. 16-17. ill; Mar
1984.

Language: English

Descriptors: Arizona

62 NAL Call. No.: 56.8 1822
The leadership crisis in conservation districts.
Nowak, P.J.

Ankeny, Iowa : Soil Conservation Society of America; 1985 Sep.
Journal of soil and water conservation v. 40 (5): p. 420,
422-425; 1985 Sep. Includes 14 references.

Language: English

Descriptors: U.S.A.; Soil and water conservation; Leadership;
Local authority areas

63 NAL Call. No.: HQ1062.L32 1990
Leadership enhancement for the active retired a community
leadership training manual.. Community leadership training
manual

Schultz, Carol M.; Olson, Philip

University of Missouri-Kansas City, Center on Rural Elderly
Kansas City, Mo. : Center on Rural Elderly,; 1990.

1 v. (various pagings) : ill. ; 29 cm. With separate appendix
of resource materials. Includes bibliographical references
(p. 193-196).

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 14/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership
Language: English
Descriptors: Educational leadership; Retirement communities

64 NAL Call. No.: S67.P82
Leadership for the 1990s: Louisiana family community
leadership. Overstreet, K.B.; Bivin, R.J.

Baton Rouge, La.? : The Service; 1992 Mar.

Publication - Louisiana Cooperative Extension Service v.): 12
p.; 1992 Mar.

Language: English

Descriptors: Louisiana; Women; Leadership training; Extension
education

65 NAL Call. No.: S544.3.V8V52
Leadership in groups and organizations: a Virginia Cooperative
Extension Service correspondence course.

Blacksburg, Va. : Extension Division, Virginia Polytechnic
Institute and State University; 1984 Apr.

Publication - Virginia Cooperative Extension Service
(301-005): 148 p. ill; 1984 Apr. Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Virginia; Leadership training; Correspondence
courses; Cooperative extension service; Decision making;
Conflict; Motivation; Communication; Team teaching; Community
involvement; Change

Abstract: This textbook is part of a Virginia Cooperative
Extension Service Correspondence Course. The book is divided
into four chapters that address organizations and leadership,
the leadership function, leadership and membership, and
applying leadership in the community. Topics covered include
decision making, management conflicts, meetings, motivation,
communication, and team building. Test questions, exercises
and bibliographies are provided for each chapter.

66 NAL Call. No.: HN79.A14R87
Leadership in the community.

Ames, Iowa : North Central Regional Center for Rural
Development; 1989 Apr. Rural development news v. 13 (2): p.
13; 1989 Apr.

Language: English

Descriptors: North central states of U.S.A.; Community
development; Community programs; Leadership; Rural
communities; Extension activities

67 NAL Call. No.: HN49.C6F4
Leadership theory-practice linkages in community leadership
development the case of the Cooperative Extension Service.
Fear, Frank A.; Thullen, Manfred; Vandenberg, Lela

Michigan State University, Agricultural Experiment Station
East Lansing? : Dept. of Resource Development, Michigan State
University?, 1987?; 1987.

15 p., [13] leaves ; 28 cm. Cover title. Paper presented at
the annual meeting of the Community Development Society, West
Virginia University, Morgantown, WV. July, 1987. "...
product of Project MICLO3268 of the Michigan Agricultural
Experiment Station and is presented as Journal Paper.
Bibliography: p. 13-15.

Language: English

Descriptors: Community leadership; Community development;
Leadership

68 NAL Call. No.: HN79.A14R87
Leadership--preview of a seventh view.

Ames, Iowa : North Central Regional Center for Rural
Development; 1989 Jul. Rural development news v. 13 (3): p.
1-3; 1989 Jul.

Language: English

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 15/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

Descriptors: Rural development; Leadership; Rural communities;
Educational programs

69 NAL Call. No.: 100 Io9Sp no.89

Local government officials' perspectives on regional councils
of governments. Lorenz, Frederick O0.; Nelson, Gary D.

Iowa Agriculture and Home Economics Experiment Station

Ames, Iowa : Agriculture and Home Economics Experiment
Station, Iowa State University of Science and Technology, ;
1985.

55 p. : ill. ; 28 cm.. (Special report / Iowa Agriculture and
Home Economics Experiment Station, 89). Cover title.
Coden:IWSRBC(89)1-56(1985). Bibliography: p.40-41.

Language: English; English
Descriptors: Regional planning; United States; States

70 NAL Call. No.: S544.A45 1984
Local government officials--important CRD clients.
Fowler, S.R.; Murray, S.W.

Madison : Produced at the University of Wisconsin; 1984.
Realizing your potential as an agricultural economist in
extension : proceedings of the American Agricultural Economics
Association Extension Workshop, Aug 3-4, 1984, Cornell Univ.,
Ithaca, NY / editor, Gerald R. Campbell. p. 123-130; 1984.
Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Local government; Extension activities; Rural
development; Community programs; Agricultural economists

71 NAL Call. No.: aHM141.C6 1984

Local leadership and rural development implications for
research and extension : a Conference on "Local Leadership and
Rural Development” held at Colonial Williamsburg, Virginia,
U.S.A., April 15, 1984.

Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development, United
States, Dept. of Agriculture, Virginia Cooperative Extension
Service

Conference on "Local Leadership and Rural Development"” 1984 :
Williamsburg, Va.

Paris, France : Organization for Economic Cooperation and
Development ; [Washington, D.C. : United States Dept. of
Agriculture,; 1984. vii, 59 p. : ill. ; 28 cm. Includes
bibliographies.

Language: English

Descriptors: Leadership; Congresses; Rural development;
Congresses; Community organization; Congresses

72 NAL Call. No.: HD1401.R47 no.2
Local official attitudes about selected Kansas water-policy
issues. Williams, Jeffery R.; MacIsaac, Richard A.

Kansas State University, Dept. of Agricultural Economics,
Kansas Agricultural Experiment Station

Manhattan, Kan. : Agricultural Experiment Station, Kansas
State University, [1986?]; 1986.

iv, 37 p. : ill., 1 map ; 28 cm. (Research report (Kansas
State University. Dept. of Agricultural Economics) ; no. 2.).
"August 1986"--P. [4] of cover.

Language: English

Descriptors: Water use; Kansas; Water resources development;

Kansas
73 NAL Call. No.: HD62.7.L63
Local officials guide to small business partnerships.. Small

business partnerships

Marshall and Associates, Inc. (Washington, D.C.),National League of Cities Washington, D.C. : National League of
Cities,; 1989.

iv, 82 p. ; 23 cm. (Local officials guide). Prepared by

Marshall and Associates, Inc., Washington, D.C. 1Includes
bibliographical references (p. 81).

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 16/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership
Language: English
Descriptors: Small business; Local government

74 NAL Call. No.: HN49.C6C65 1989
Local organizations and leadership in community development.,
1st ed. Garkovich, L.E.

Ames : Iowa State University Press; 1989.

Community development in perspective / edited by James A.
Christenson & Jerry W. Robinson, Jr. p. 196-218; 1989.
Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Community development; Leadership; Capacity;
Citizen participation; Information sources; Local planning;
Program development

75 NAL Call. No.: 275.29 M36EL
Maryland infrastructure: an overview for small community
leaders. Favero, P.

College Park, Md. : The Service; 1985-1986.

[Extension] leaflet - University of Maryland, Cooperative
Extension Service (197): 4 p.; 1985-1986. Includes
references.

Language: English
Descriptors: Maryland; Public services

76 NAL Call. No.: HT401.S72
Measuring leadership perceptions of recreation and tourism
development in rural coastal zones.

Henning, S.A.

Mississippi State, Miss. : The Center; 1990 Sep. SRDC series - Southern Rural Development Center (133): 81 p.
maps; 1990 Sep. Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Louisiana; Tourism development; Recreation; Rural
communities; Coastal areas; Tourism research; Regional
surveys; Questionnaires; Perception; Attitudes; Local
government; Leadership; Rural economy

77 NAL Call. No.: HQ536.S47 F&N E-4442

A nation for families : family life education in public
schools : a handbook of realities, recommendations and
resources for educators, administrators, and community leaders

/.
Sheek, G. William

National Academy of Families, American Home Economics
Association, Foundation, Center for the Family.

Washington, D.C. National Academy for Families Center for the
Family, American Home Economics Association; 1984.

ix, 84 p. : ill. ; 26 cm. Includes bibliographies and index.

Language: English

Descriptors: Reference materials; Family life education;
Curriculum development; Educational programs; Program design;
Family life; Family (Sociological unit); Family health; Family
environment

Abstract: A comprehensive review of and commentary on family
life education in public schools throughout the US is
presented for educators, administrators, and community
leaders. The material addresses aspects of social, economic,
political and technological external pressures that families
must face within the continuity of family life while ensuring
family well-being. External and internal factors concerning
family well-being are discussed and family life education
programs at the local and at the State and Territorial levels
are described. Major attention is placed on common components
in innovative programs (community relations, educational
goals, strategies, and curricula, and personnel
characteristics) and on central issues concerning community
acceptance, continuing education of educators, as well as the
impact of these programs on students. A number of resource

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 17/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

materials listings are appended. (wz)

78 NAL Call. No.: HJ2051.K8
Northeast governmental finances and employment 1957-1982 a
report to the Northeast Extension Community Resource
Development Leaders Committee. Kuennen, Daniel S.

Newark, Del? : University of Delaware,; 1986.

82 p. : ill. ; 28 cm. Caption title. February, 1986.
Includes bibliographical references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Finance, Public; Northeastern States; Employment
forecasting; Northeastern States; Labor supply; Northeastern
States; Statistics

79 NAL Call. No.: aHM141.C6 1984
OECD conference: Local leadership and rural development,
implications for extension.

Timmons, J.D.

Paris, France : Organization for Economic Cooperation and

Development; 1984. Local leadership and rural development :

implications for research and extension : a Conference on

"Local Leadership and Rural Development" held at Williamsburg, Va, April 15, 1984 / the OECD with the USDA and Va Ext Serv.
p. 5-7. ill; 1984.

Language: English

Descriptors: U.S.A.; Rural development; Structural change;
Capacity; Appropriate technology; Information needs;
Technology transfers; Extension activities

80 NAL Call. No.: aHM141.C6 1984
OECD conference: Local leadership and rural development,
implications for research.

Deaton, B.J.

Paris, France : Organization for Economic Cooperation and

Development; 1984. Local leadership and rural development :

implications for research and extension : a Conference on

"Local Leadership and Rural Development" held at Williamsburg, Va, April 15, 1984 / the OECD with the USDA and Va Ext Serv.
p. 3-4. ill; 1984.

Language: English

Descriptors: U.S.A.; Rural development; European communities; Oecd; Planning of research; Information needs; Structural
change; Appropriate technology

81 NAL Call. No.: S544.3.T2G36

Organizational leadership expectations and leadership training

required for effectiveness of county extension leaders in the

University of Tennessee Agricultural Extension Service. Ganter, Patricia Mann

1989; 1989.
1, viii, 173 leaves : ill. ; 28 cm. Cover title. Includes
bibliographical references (leaves 118-123).

Language: English

Descriptors: Agricultural extension work

Abstract: This descriptive study verifies leadership
expectations and leadership training needs of the University
of Tennessee Agricultural Extension Service county extension
leaders. Ideal leadership abilities, competencies, and
leadership training needs were identified.

82 NAL Call. No.: 275.28 182
Our task is clear: developing community leadership. Rohs, F.R.

Madison, Wis. : Extension Journal; 1988.

Journal of extension v. 26: p. 11-12; 1988. Includes
references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Georgia; Marketing techniques; Community
programs; Leadership; Training; Publicity sales promotion;
Location theory; Prices; Educational programs; Cooperative

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 18/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

extension service; Program effectiveness

Abstract: Four elements of a marketing strategy - product,
price, promotion, and place - are examined to described the
process by which the Community Leadership Program in Georgia
was implemented. Eight hundred and seventy people from 26
counties participated in the program in 1987. The author lists
accomplishments of the program and its effect on the citizens
and the community.

83 NAL Call. No.: aHN49.C6A19 1990
Pacific Northwest strategy leaders finding ways to make it
work. United States. Forest Service. Pacific Northwest Region S.1. : U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, Forest Service, Pacific

Northwest Region, [1990?]; 1990.

27 p. ; 28 cm. Cover title. "10/90"--Prelim. p. [9].
Includes index.

Language: English

Descriptors: Community development

84 NAL Call. No.: HT401.S72
Palmetto Leadership and economic development.
House, V.W.; Singletary, L.A.

Mississippi State, Miss. : The Center; 1990 Jun. SRDC series - Southern Rural Development Center (130): p.
53-59; 1990 Jun. Paper presented at a Regional Conference:
"Revitalizing the Rural South: Extension's Role in Enhancing

the Quality of Life," January 16-18, 1990, Birmingham,
Alabama. Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: South Carolina; Leadership training; Community
development; Rural communities; Economic development;
Universities; Cooperative activities; Flow charts

85 NAL Call. No.: HN797.Z9C66
People's participation programmes and the dilemma of rural
leadership in Tanzania.

Kaya, Hassan Omari

Berlin : Verlag Schreiber,; 1989.

102 p. : map ; 21 cm. Includes bibliographical references (p.
96-102).

Language: English

Descriptors: Community leadership; Rural development

86 NAL Call. No.: HN49.C636
The perceived financial condition of small-scale
jurisdictions: the elected leaders' perspective. Camboni, S.M.; Napier, T.L.

Athens, Ga. : The University of Georgia; 1985.

Journal of the Community Development Society v. 16 (1): p.
16-40; 1985. Includes references.

Language: English
Descriptors: Ohio; Counties; Local government; Finance

87 NAL Call. No.: HD1411.03
The perceived financial condition of small-scale
jurisdictions: the elected leaders' perspective. Camboni, S.M.; Napier, T.L.

Columbus : The Department; 1984 Aug.
ESO - Ohio State University, Dept. of Agricultural Economics

and Rural Sociology (1116): 39 p.; 1984 Aug. Includes 33
references.

Language: English
Descriptors: Finance; Local government; Services; Models

88 NAL Call. No.: HN49.C6316
Perceptions of community life and services: a comparison
between leaders and community residents.

Allen, L.R.; Gibson, R.

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 19/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

Athens, Ga. : The University of Georgia; 1987.
Journal of the Community Development Society v. 18 (1): p.
89-103; 1987. Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Wyoming; Public services; Community involvement;
Leadership; Community development; Development projects

89 NAL Call. No.: 275.28 182
Personality types and rural leadership.
Barrett, L.A.; Horner, J.T.

Madison, Wis. : Extension Journal; 1989.
Journal of extension v. 27: p. 30-31; 1989. Includes
references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Nebraska; Leadership; Temperament; Individual
characteristics; Psychology; Extension agents; Farmers; 4-h
clubs; Rural communities; Rural areas; Cooperative extension
service; Agriculture; Teachers

90 NAL Call. No.: S89.E2
Planning for growth in New Hampshire communities: perceptions
and efforts of local officials.

Morris, D.E.; Kline, J.D.; Jansen, E.F. Jr Durham, N.H. : The Station; 1988 May.

Research report - New Hampshire Agricultural Experiment
Station (118): 24 p. maps; 1988 May.

Language: English

Descriptors: New Hampshire; Community development; Population
growth; Regional planning; Counties

91 NAL Call. No.: aHT392.A53 no.77

Political leaders as entrepreneurs? economic development in

small communities. Sokolow, Alvin David; Spezia, Julie

Washington, DC : U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, Economic Research

Service,; 1990. iii, 33 p. ; 28 cm. (Rural development

research report ; no. 77). Cover title. "October 1990"--P. i. Includes bibliographical references (p. 27-32).

Language: English

Descriptors: Rural development; Local government

92 NAL Call. No.: HN79.A14R87

Powerful leadership message conveyed at 1991 Quinstate Economic Development Conference.
Petrzelka, P.

Ames, Iowa : North Central Regional Center for Rural

Development; 1991 Jul. Rural development news v. 15 (3): p. 6;
1991 Jul.

Language: English

Descriptors: Community development; Economic development;
Conferences; Extension

93 NAL Call. No.: HN49.C6C7 1985
Proceedings, CRD Leaders Workshop community issues and
opportunities, September 24-27, 1985, Kellogg Conference
Center Utah State University, Logan, Utah.. CRD Leaders
Workshop

CRD Leaders Workshop 1985 : Utah State University.
Logan, Utah? : Utah State University?, 1985?; 1985.

102 p. : ill. ; 28 cm. Cover title. Includes bibliographical
references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Community development; United States; Congresses;
Rural development; United States; Congresses

94 NAL Call. No.: HM141.E9 1988
Proceedings of the Extension Leadership Development Seminar

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 20/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

empowering adults as leaders through home economics programs..
Empowering adults as leaders through home economics programs
Bodkin, Sue; Bolton, ELizabeth B.

National Extension Homemakers Council ( U.S.)

Extension Leadership Development Seminar 1988 : Charlotte,
N.C. Gainesville, Fla. : University of Florida, Institute of
Food and Agricultural Sciences, [1988?]; 1988.

ix, 69 p. ; 28 cm. Includes bibliographies.

Language: English

Descriptors: Community leadership; Home economics extension
work

95 NAL Call. No.: aHN90.C6R78
Professional networks and local officials: a missing link in
small government management.

Waltzer, H.; Russo, P.A. Jr; Gump, W.R.
Washington, D.C. : U.S. Department of Agriculture, Economic
Research Service; 1986 Jun.

Rural development perspectives v. 2 (3): p. 35-39. ill; 1986
Jun.

Language: English

Descriptors: Ohio; Local government; Data collection;
Networking; Decision making; Support systems; Periodicals;
Information needs; Technical progress

96 NAL Call. No.: 6 AR44
Project CENTRL readies rural leaders for Arizona's future.
Shannon, M.

Tempe, Ariz. : Arizona Farmer-Stockman; 1987 Sep.
Arizona farmer-stockman v. 66 (9): p. 6-7. ill; 1987 Sep.

Language: English

Descriptors: Arizona; Rural communities; Rural areas;
Leadership training

97 NAL Call. No.: HQ796.P76 1985
Project lead manual developing young leaders for better
communities.. Developing young leaders for better communities,
Adult ed., rev.. Erney, Tom; Resnik, Hank; Eckland, Ruth
Columbus, Ohio? : Association of Junior Leagues : Quest
National Center,; 1985.

1 v. (loose-leaf) ; 30 cm. 3July, 1985. Loose-leaf format.
"Leadership experience and development, project lead"--Cover.
"Adult manual"--Cover. Includes bibliographical references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Youth; Community leadership; Study and teaching;
Interpersonal communication; Study and teaching

Abstract: Project LEAD trains adult leaders and high school
students to work in teams to address school, family, and
community needs through direct service projects and advocacy.
Each team consists of an Adult Leader, four students selected
in a peer- or s elf-selection process, and a Co-leader,
usually a teacher, who has an interest in working with young
people in order to foster their growth in the areas of
decision making, problem solving, interpersonal relations,
leadership style, and communication. Through the use of
resource materials and formal workshops, the team is trained
in community research, organization, management, and action
planning. The project is divided into the following five
components through which this manual will guide you: Adult
leaders-responsibilities and skills, Community needs
assessment, Selection of student leaders, Program development
and implementation, Public relations-informing the public.

98 NAL Call. No.: TD426.H37
Protecting Connecticut's groundwater a guide to groundwater
protection for local officials.

Harrison, Ellen Z.; Dickinson, Mary Ann

Connecticut, Dept. of Environmental Protection
Hartford? : CT Dept. of Environmental Protection,; 1984.
1 v. (loose-leaf) : ill., maps ; 29 cm. Cover title.

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 21/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership
Language: English; English

Descriptors: Water, Underground; Pollution; Connecticut;
Water, Underground; Law and legislation; Connecticut; Water,
Underground; Connecticut; Water, Underground; Pollution; Law
and legislation; Connecticut

99 NAL Call. No.: GB1025.V8H73
Protecting Virginia's groundwater a handbook for local
government officials. Hrezo, Margaret S.; Nickinson, Pat
Virginia Water Resources Research Center

Blacksburg, Va. : Virginia Water Resources Research Center,
Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University,; 1986.
44 p. : ill., maps ; 28 cm. "November 1986"--T.p. verso.
Bibliography: p. 31.

Language: English

Descriptors: Water, Underground; Virginia; Handbooks, manuals,
etc

100 NAL Call. No.: SD143.S64
Public involvement, forest planning, and leadership in a
community of interests.

Shands, W.E.

Bethesda, MD. : The Society, 1985-; 1992.

Proceedings of the ... Society of American Foresters National
Convention. p. 364-369; 1992. Paper presented at a meeting on
"American Forestry -- An Evolving Tradition," October 25-27,

1992, Richmond, Virginia. Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Land management; Forest management; Leadership;
Community involvement; Public opinion

101 NAL Call. No.: HE308.P8
Public-private partnerships in transportation a casebook for
local elected officials.

Comsis Corporation, Louis E. Keefer Associates, United States,
Dept. of Transportation, Office of Technology and Planning
Assistance Washington, D.C. : U.S. Dept. of Transportation :
Technology Sharing Program [distributor],; 1986; TD
1.20/8-86-15.

X, 155 p. : ill., maps ; 22 x 28 cm. Final report.
Distributed to depository libraries in microfiche. February
1986. DOT-I-86-15. Includes bibliographies.

Language: English; English

Descriptors: Urban transportation policy; United States; Local
transit; United States; Contracting out; Employer-sponsored
transportation; United States; Paratransit services; United
States; Privatization; United States; Urban transportation
policy; United States; Citizen participation

102 NAL Call. No.: aHN90.C6R78
Reactions of county officials to funding cuts. Lassey, W.R.; Butler, L.M.; Kullberg, V.
Washington, D.C. : U.S. Department of Agriculture, Economic

Research Service; 1986 Oct.
Rural development perspectives v. 3 (1): p. 29-32. ill., maps;
1986 Oct. Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Washington; Rural communities; Community
programs; Public services; Fiscal policy; Budgetary control

103 NAL Call. No.: LC6252.I3C5
Report of an evaluability assessment of Illinois local
government officials education County Board Telenets full
report for Illinois impact study IL94IS, Illinois local
government education.

Clark, Charles D.

Illinois : s.n., 1987?; 1987.

27 leaves ; 28 cm. Cover title.

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 22/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership
Language: English

Descriptors: Illinois; Politics and government; University
extension; Illinois

104 NAL Call. No.: HN49.C6V3

A research-based theoretical framework for community
leadership. Vandenberg, Lela; Thullen, Manfred; Fear, Frank
Michigan State University, Agricultural Experiment Station
East Lansing, Mich.? : Dept. of Resource Development, Michigan
State University?, 1987?; 1987.

17 p. ; 28 cm. Cover title. 3July, 1987. Paper presented at
the annual meeting of the Community Development Society, West
Virginia University, Morgantown, WV. ... is a product of
Project MICLO3268 of the Michigan Agricultural Experiment
Station and is published as Journal Paper. Bibliography: p.
16-17.

Language: English

Descriptors: Community leadership; Community development;
Leadership

105 NAL Call. No.: HN49.C6F42
Research-practice linkages in community leadership development
results of a national study.

Fear, Frank A.; Vandenberg, Lela; Thullen, Manfred

Michigan State University, Agricultural Experiment Station
East Lansing? : Dept. of Resource Development, Michigan State
University?, 1986?7; 1986.

14 columns ; 22 cm. Cover title. Prepared as an activity
associated with Project MICLO 3268 of the Michigan
Agricultural Experiment Station. Bibliography: column 14.

Language: English

Descriptors: Community leadership; Community development;
Leadership

106 NAL Call. No.: HN49.C6V36 1989
Research-practice linkages in extension leadership development
programs focus on community leadership development programs :
a report to the North Central Regional Center for Rural
Development, Iowa State University, Ames.. Research practice
linkages in extension leadership development programs
Extension leadership development programs/NCRCRD Vandenberg, Lela; Fear, Frank A.; Thullen, Manfred
Ames, Iowa : North Central Regional Center for Rural
Development, Iowa State University, [1989?]; 1989.

ii, 212 p. : ill. ; 28 cm. May, 1988. Spine title: Extension
leadership development programs/NCRCRD. "RRD 150"--Spine.
"November 1989"--Spine. "The research reported here was
funded by The North Central Regional Center for Rural
Development and conducted as part of the activities associated
with Project MICLO3268 of the Michigan Agricultural Experiment
Station"--T.p. Bibliography: p. 207-212.

Language: English

Descriptors: Community leadership; Community development;
Leadership

107 NAL Call. No.: LB2823.2.C37 1991
Reusing America's schools a guide for local officials,
developers, neighborhood residents, planners, and
preservationists.

Carlson, Daniel,

National Trust for Historic Preservation in the United States
Washington, D.C. : Preservation Press, National Trust for
Historic Preservation,; 1991.

68 p. : ill. ; 26 cm. Includes bibliographical references (p.
65) and index.

Language: English

Descriptors: School closings; School facilities

108 NAL Call. No.: Z7164.C842V3
A review of literature on leadership with application to CES community leadership development programs.

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 23/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

Vandenberg, Lela; Thullen, Manfred; Fear, Frank A.

Michigan State University, Agricultural Experiment Station
East Lansing? : Dept. of Resource Development, Michigan State
University?, 1985?; 1985.

p. 39-45 ; 28 cm. Cover title. Paper is a product of Project
MICLO3268 of the Michigan Agricultural Experiment Station,
funded by the North Carolina Regional Center for Rural
Development, Iowa State University.

Language: English

Descriptors: Community leadership; Bibliography; Community
development; Bibliography; Leadership; Bibliography

109 NAL Call. No.: HN90.C6N6

Risk management for New York State local officials.

Ithaca, N.Y. : The Center, Cornell University; 1984 Apr.
Publication - Northeast Regional Center for Rural Development
(35): p. 145-148; 1984 Apr. Paper presented at a Conference
on "Local Government Finance Policy & Financial Management:
Extension and Research Perspectives for the 1980's," Sept.
26-28, 1983, Walber's on the Delaware. Comments by F.M.
French, p. 140-144. 1Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: New York; Local government; Leadership; Risks;
Management; Educational programs; Program development

110 NAL Call. No.: aJS411.R44 1984
Rural government capacity institutional authority and local
leadership. Reid, J. Norman

United States, Dept. of Agriculture, Economic Research
Service, Economic Development Division

Washington, D.C. : U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, Economic
Research Service, Economic Development Division,; 1984; A
93.44:AGES 840504. v, 18 p. ; 28 cm. (ERS staff report ; no.
AGES 840504). Cover title. "June 1984"--P. iii. Distributed
to depository libraries in microfiche. Includes
bibliographical references.

Language: English; English
Descriptors: Local government; County government

111 NAL Call. No.: aHM141.C6 1984
Rural government capacity: institutional authority and local
leadership. Reid, J.N.

Paris, France : Organization for Economic Cooperation and

Development; 1984. Local leadership and rural development :

implications for research and extension : a Conference on

"Local Leadership and Rural Development" held at Williamsburg, Va, April 15, 1984 / the OECD with the USDA and Va Ext Serv.
p. 19-30. ill; 1984. 1Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: U.S.A.; Rural areas; Local government; Capacity;
Leadership; Trends; Population dynamics; Fiscal policy;
Decentralization

112 NAL Call. No.: Z675.V7R8
The Rural Information Center: information needs for local
rural officials. John, P.L.

Clarion, Pa. : Center for the Study of Rural Librarianship,
Clarion University of Pennsylvania; 1989.

Rural libraries v. 9 (2): p. 31-36; 1989. Paper presented at
a conference "Information and Rural Economic Development,"
jointly sponsored by the Center for the Study of Rural
Librarianship and the National Agricultural Library, May 4-6,
1988, Clarion, Pennsylvania.

Language: English

Descriptors: U.S.A.; Rural development; Libraries; Information
needs; Information centers; Cooperative extension service;
Networking; Partnerships; AgRicola

113 NAL Call. No.: HD2346.U5R8
Rural Information Center provides help for local officials.

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 24/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

Menomonee Falls, Wis. : The Journal; 1989.
Rural enterprise v. 3 (1): p. 30; 1989.

Language: English

Descriptors: U.S.A.; Rural development; Information
dissemination; Information centers; Usda; Extension activities

114 NAL Call. No.: HD1775.M5R8
Rural leader a publication of the Michigan Farm Bureau.
Michigan Farm Bureau

Lansing, Mich. : The Bureau,; 1988-1990.
v. : ill. ; 28 cm. Description based on: Vol. 9, no. 6 (June
1990); title from caption.

Language: English
Descriptors: Agriculture; Farm life

115 NAL Call. No.: HN79.A14R87

Rural leadership development program highlights common
leaders. Ames, Iowa : North Central Regional Center for Rural
Development; 1991 Feb. Rural development news v. 15 (1): p.
1-2. ill; 1991 Feb.

Language: English

Descriptors: North central states of U.S.A.; Community
development; Leadership training; Program development;
Videotapes; Teaching materials

116 NAL Call. No.: azZ5071.N3
Rural leadership: January 1980 - April 1993.
John, P.L.

Beltsville, Md., National Agricultural Library; 1993 Jul.
Quick bibliography series - National Agricultural Library
(93-51): 45 p.; 1993 Jul. Updates QB 91-117.

Language: English

Descriptors: Leadership; Rural communities; Administration;
Rural society; Bibliographies

117 NAL Call. No.: 6 AR44

Rural leadership program earns high mid-term marks (University
of Arizona). Phoenix, Ariz. : Elliott L. Cushman; Apr 1984.
Arizona farmer rancher v. 63 (4): p. 6-9. ill; Apr 1984.

Language: English
Descriptors: Arizona

118 NAL Call. No.: HN49.C636
Rural leadership programs and changing participation of men
and women in public affairs.

Cook, A.K.; Howell, R.E.; Weir, I.L.

Athens, Ga. : The University of Georgia; 1985.
Journal of the Community Development Society v. 16 (1): p.
41-56; 1985. Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Pennsylvania; Montana; Rural communities; Men;
Women; Citizen participation; Leadership training; Role
perception

119 NAL Call. No.: HD1775.05C87
Rural Oklahoma leaders express outlook for economic
development. Woods, M.D.; Eilrich, F.C.

Stillwater, Okla. : The Station; 1992 Dec.

Current farm economics - Agricultural Experiment Station,
Division of Agriculture, Oklahoma State University v. 65 (4):
p. 3-11; 1992 Dec. Includes references.

Language: English

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 25/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

Descriptors: Oklahoma; Economic development; Rural areas;
Leadership; Rural development

120 NAL Call. No.: 1 EX892EX
Rural resurgence: Mandate for community leadership. Lovan, W.R.

Washington, D.C. : The Administration; 1987.
Extension review - United States Department of Agriculture v.
58 (1): p. 31; 1987.

Language: English

Descriptors: U.S.A.; Rural development; Rural communities;
Leadership; Community programs; Extension

121 NAL Call. No.: aHE336.R85W36
Rural roads and bridges a dilemma for local officials. Walzer, Norman; Chicoine, David L.

United States, Dept. of Agriculture, Office of Transportation
Washington, D.C. : U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, Office of
Transportation,; 1989. xv, 183 p. : forms ; 28 cm. April
1989.

Language: English; English

Descriptors: Rural roads; United States; Finance; Bridges;
United States; Finance

122 NAL Call. No.: Videocassette no.1302

The SCRAD community leadership series produced by Saskatchewan
Committee on Rural Area Development ; producer, Harold Baker ;
script and editing, Nik Semenoff.. Community leadership
series

Saskatchewan Committee on Rural Area Development
Saskatoon? : The Committee,; 1991.

12 videocassettes (ca. 360 min.) : sd., col. ; 1/2 in. + 1
binder of group exercise instructions and handouts.

Language: English
Descriptors: Community leadership; Rural development

Abstract: Designed as a teaching and reference tool to show
rural community leaders how to plan effective strategies for
economic development, how to communicate their ideas
effectively, what rural community economic development
involves and how to lead meetings and planning sessions in
general.

123 NAL Call. No.: HD1775.V8H6
Shaping the future: developing leadership in rural Virginia.
Tanner, M.C.

Blacksburg, Va. : Rural Economic Analysis Program; 1991 Nov.
Horizons v. 3 (6): p. 1-2, 5; 1991 Nov. Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Virginia; Leadership training; Rural communities;
Cooperative extension service; Training courses

124 NAL Call. No.: 281.28 R88

The social networks of leaders in more and less viable rural
communities. O'Brien, D.J.; Hassinger, E.W.; Brown, R.B.;
Pinkerton, J.R. Bozeman, Mont. : Rural Sociological Society;
1991.

Rural sociology v. 56 (4): p. 699-716; 1991. Includes
references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Missouri; Leadership; Rural communities;
Viability; Social interaction; Demography

Abstract: The relationship between the social networks of
leaders and community viability is examined in a comparative
study of leaders (N = 75) in five rural communities
(population range, 1,000 to 2,500). The analysis looks at
leaders' connections to organizations outside of their
communities and at different kinds of linkages between leaders

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 26/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

within their respective communities. Leaders in more and less
viable communities do not differ much in characteristics such
as age, education, and occupations, but the presence of women
in leadership positions is associated with community
viability. In addition, there is some support for the
expectation that leaders in more viable communities are more
likely to have formal linkages to statewide and national
networks. The most important finding, however, is that the way
in which leaders relate to each other in instrumental tasks
within their respective communities is associated with
community viability.

125 NAL Call. No.: HN49.C6569
South-1link 2000 leadership development in the South..
Leadership development in the South South link 2000
Southern Growth Policies Board, Tennessee Valley Authority
Research Triangle Park, N.C. : The Board,; 1990.

1 v. (loose-leaf) : ill. ; 30 cm. Loose-leaf format.
Supported by assistance from the Tennessee Valley Authority.
Includes bibliographical references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Community leadership; Southern States;
Leadership; Southern States; Management; Southern States;
Handbooks, manuals, etc

126 NAL Call. No.: HB849.41.S79 1991
Studying communities in transition a model for case study
research and analysis featuring a case study of Superior,
Nebraska.

Center for the New West, Hearthland Center for Leadership
Development Lincoln, Neb. : Heartland Center for Leadership
Development,; 1991. 1 v. (various pagings) : maps ; 28 cm.

Language: English
Descriptors: Nebraska; Population; Case studies; Community

127 NAL Call. No.: 251.8 R32
Testing bureaucratic influence on local school expenditures by
comparing survey and expenditure data.

Wyckoff, P.G.

Amsterdam : Elsevier Science Publishers (North Holland); 1991
May. The Review of economics and statistics v. 73 (2): p.
331-335; 1991 May. Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Michigan; Schools; Public expenditure; Local
authority areas; Regional surveys; Decision making; Rural
areas; Elasticities; Mathematical models

128 NAL Call. No.: S544.3.A2R47
There's greatness within the uncommon leader.
Larkin, W.D.

Auburn University, Ala. : Alabama Cooperative Extension
Service,; 1993. Resource development report v. 26 (4): p. 6-7;
1993.

Language: English
Descriptors: Leadership; Communities

129 NAL Call. No.: HT401.S572
Three paradigms for building leadership programs for economic
development. Peterson, M.

Mississippi State, Miss. : The Center; 1990 Jun. SRDC series - Southern Rural Development Center (130): p.
61-73; 1990 Jun. Paper presented at a Regional Conference:

"Revitalizing the Rural South: Extension's Role in Enhancing

the Quality of Life," January 16-18, 1990, Birmingham,

Alabama.

Language: English

Descriptors: Leadership; Models; Leadership training; Economic
development; Community development; Flow charts

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 27/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

130 NAL Call. No.: HN79.A14R87
Tomorrow's leaders today: redefining the rural community. Borich, T.0.; Foley, M.

Ames, Iowa : North Central Regional Center for Rural
Development; 1990 Dec. Rural development news v. 14 (6): p.
17-18; 1990 Dec. Paper presented at the Third Annual Meeting
of the National Rural Studies Committee, May 17-19, 1990,
Cedar Falls, Iowa.

Language: English

Descriptors: Iowa; Rural communities; Community development;
Regionalization; Leadership training; Extension education

131 NAL Call. No.: HE5623.T7
Transportation resource management for rural elected officials
resource notebook : roads, bridges, public transportation.
United States, Dept. of Transportation

Washington, D.C.? : U.S. Dept. of Transportation,; 1985; TD
1.20/8-85-29. 1 v. (various pagings) : ill., maps ; 28 cm.
Cover title. Distributed to depository libraries in
microfiche. April 1985. "DOT-I-85-29"-- P. [3] of cover.
Bibliography: p. 6-1 - 6-56.

Language: English; English

Descriptors: Transportation; United States; Management; Rural
transit; United States; Management; Resource allocation; Road
construction; United States

132 NAL Call. No.: S533.F66F43

A vision for strengthening local leadership: how to create an
effective volunteer coordinator system.

Fox, W.

Lafayette, Ind. : The Service; 1989 Feb.
4-H - Purdue University Cooperative Extension Service (723):
42 p.; 1989 Feb. Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: U.S.A.; 4-h clubs; Volunteers; Leadership
training; Teaching materials; Roles; Extension agents

Abstract: This publication is written to guide a team of
volunteers and salaried staff through the process of reviewing
their current middle management system and creating a
strengthened system. The guidepost model and L-0-0-P Model are
both described and illustrated in the manual. The role of an
Extension Agent who involves volunteer coordinators is
described as well as 4 types of volunteer coordinator roles.
There are 9 appendices which include a sample survey tool, 3
sample job descriptions for volunteer coordinators, a set of
guidelines for providing feedback to volunteers and sample
organizational charts.

133 NAL Call. No.: RA771.A13J68
The WAMI Rural Hospital Project. 3. Building health care
leadership in rural communities.

Elder, W.G.; Amundson, B.A.

Kansas City, Mo. : National Rural Health Association; 1991.
The Journal of rural health v. 7 (5): p. 511-525; 1991. 1In
series analytic: Issues in the structure, financing, and
viability of rural hospitals. Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Washington; Alaska; Montana; Idaho; Community
health services; Health care; Hospitals; Rural communities;
Leadership; Organizational development; Community development;
Planning

134 NAL Call. No.: QH76.5.P4W48 1990
Wetlands protection a handbook for local officials.
Pennsylvania, Dept. of Environmental Resources

Harrisburg : Dept. of Environmental Resources, Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania,; 1990; PER 67/9.2 W529p.

99 p. : ill., maps ; 28 cm. (Environmental planning

information series ; rept.). February 1990. "May, 1990"--
Cover. "DER. Includes bibliographical references (p. 91-93).

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 28/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

Language: English; English

Descriptors: Wetland conservation; Wetlands; Environmental
protection

135 NAL Call. No.: HD1775.05C87

What community leaders need to know to internationalize
community economic development efforts.

Sanders, L.D.; Woods, M.

Stillwater, Okla. : The Station; 1991 Mar.

Current farm economics - Agricultural Experiment Station,
Division of Agriculture, Oklahoma State University v. 64 (1):
p. 18-31; 1991 Mar. Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors: Oklahoma; Rural communities; Community
development; Economic development; Regional surveys; Economic
impact; Trade policy; International trade; Community action

Author Index

Allen, L.R. 88
Amundson, B.A. 133
Ayres, J.S. 7
Barrett, L.A. 89
Beaulieu, L.J. 16, 53
Bivin, R.J. 64
Bodkin, Sue 94
Bolton, E.B. 31
Bolton, ELizabeth B. 94
Borich, T.0. 130
Brannon, T. 54

Brown, D.J. 27

Brown, R.B. 124
Burkett, M. Sexton 32
Burns, C.A. 35, 37
Butler, L.M. 102
Camboni, S.M. 86, 87
Carlson, Daniel, 107

Center for the New West, Hearthland Center for Leadership
Development 126

Chant, Sylvia H. 17

Chicoine, David L. 121

Clark, Charles D. 103

Clifton, I.D. 38

Comsis Corporation, Louis E. Keefer Associates, United States,

Dept. of Transportation, Office of Technology and Planning
Assistance 101

Connecticut, Dept. of Environmental Protection 98
Cook, A.K. 118

Cooper, J. 2

Daniels, A.K. 52

Deaton, B.J. 80

Dickinson, Mary Ann 98

Dyer, D.A. 29

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm|

29/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

Eason, L.A. 28

Eckland, Ruth 97
Eilrich, F.C. 119

Elder, W.G. 133

Erney, Tom 97

Favero, P. 75

Fear, Frank 104

Fear, Frank A. 67, 105, 106, 108
Foley, M. 130

Fowler, S.R. 70

Fox, W. 132

Ganter, Patricia Mann 81
Garkovich, L.E. 74
Gibson, R. 88

Gilbreath, G.L. 23
Gilmartin, J.A. 42
Graves, L. 30

Gump, W.R. 95

Harrison, Ellen Z. 98
Hassinger, E.W. 15, 124
Heartland Center for Leadership Development 44 Heasley, Daryl K., 33, 47
Henning, S.A. 76
Hetland, K. 14

Hodges, D.G. 5

Holland, G. 35, 37
Holloway, C.W. 54
Horner, J.T. 89

House, V.W. 84

Howell, R.E. 118

Hrezo, Margaret S. 99

Iowa Agriculture and Home Economics Experiment Station 69
Israel, G.D. 16

Jansen, E.F. Jr 90
John, P.L. 112, 116

Kansas State University, Dept. of Agricultural Economics,
Kansas Agricultural Experiment Station 72 Kaya, Hassan Omari 85

Key, J.P. 54

Kimball, William J. 47
King, G.W. 45

Kline, J.D. 9@
Kuennen, Daniel S. 78
Kullberg, V.e 102
Langone, C.A. 9
Lansing, MI 1

Larkin, W.D. 128
Lassey, W.R. 102
Lorenz, Frederick 0. 69
Lovan, W.R. 120

Luft, V.D. 58

Luloff, A.E. 5

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 30/39



4/18/2016

Luther, Vicki 44
MacIsaac, Richard A. 72
Magat, Richard 3

Mancl, K. 490

Mann, Kenneth Eugene 25

Marshall and Associates, Inc. (Washington, D.C.), National
League of Cities 73

Martz, E.C. 10

Mathews, D. 21

Mattson, G. 39

McCord, R.W. 8

McNamara, K.T. 4

Meyers, H.W. 55

Michigan Farm Bureau 114

Michigan State University, Agricultural Experiment Station
67, 104, 105, 108

Miller, B.R. 4

Moen, J.K. 13

Morris, D.E. 9@

Murray, S.W. 70

Napier, T.L. 86, 87

National Academy of Families, American Home Economics
Association, Foundation, Center for the Family. 77
National Agenda for Community Foundations, Community
Leadership Project 3

National Extension Homemakers Council ( U.S.) 94

National Extension Task Force for Community Leadership 20
National Extension Task Force on Community Leadership 19
National FFA Organization, United States.Economic Development

Administration 50

National Trust for Historic Preservation in the United States
107

Nelson, Gary D. 69

Nesvig, K. 13

Nickinson, Pat 99

North Central Regional Center for Rural Development, North
Central Regional Interest Network on Community Leadership
Programs 46

Northeast Regional Center for Rural Development, National
Extension Task Force on Community Leadership, Resource
Activities in Community Leadership

Development Task Group 47

Nowak, P.J. 62

0'Brien, D.J. 15, 124

Olson, Philip 63

Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development, United
States, Dept. of Agriculture, Virginia Cooperative Extension

Service 71 Overstreet, K.B. 64

Pennsylvania, Dept. of Environmental Resources 134
Peterson, M. 129

Petrzelka, P. 92
Phillips, D. 57
Pinkerton, J.R. 124
Potter, H.R. 7
Reid, J. Norman 110
Reid, J.N. 111

Resnik, Hank 97

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm|

Rural Leadership

31/39



4/18/2016

Rohs, F.R. 82
Rothe, J.M. 42
Russo, P.A. Jr 95
Ryan, V.D. 53
Sanders, L.D. 135

Saskatchewan Committee on Rural Area Development 122
Schultz, C.M. 22

Schultz, Carol M. 63
Seroka, J. 6

Shands, W.E. 100
Shannon, M. 96

Sheek, G. William 77
Singletary, L.A. 84
Slater, R. 28

Sokolow, A.D. 43, 59
Sokolow, Alvin David 91
Sorter, Bruce W. 51

Southern Growth Policies Board, Tennessee Valley Authority
125

Spezia, Julie 91
Sweeny, D. 11
Tanner, M.C. 123

Thullen, Manfred 67, 104, 105, 106, 108
Timmons, J.D. 79

Torgerson, R.E. 49

United States, Dept. of Agriculture, Economic Research
Service, Economic Development Division 110

United States, Dept. of Agriculture, Office of Transportation
121

United States, Dept. of Transportation 131

United States. Forest Service. Pacific Northwest Region 83
University of Missouri-Kansas City, Center on Rural Elderly
63

Vandenberg, Lela 67, 104, 105, 106, 108
Virginia Water Resources Research Center 99 Voland, M.E. 60

W.K. Kellogg Foundation 33
Wall, Milan 44

Waltzer, H. 95

Walzer, Norman 121
Ward, Peter 17

Weir, I.L. 118

White, F.C. 38

wWillett, D.A. 34, 36
Williams, Jeffery R. 72
Williams, 0.M. 29
Woods, M. 135

Woods, M.D. 119
Wyckoff, M.A. 1, 12

Wyckoff, P.G. 127

Subject Index

Rural Leadership

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm|

32/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership
4-h clubs 89, 132
Academic achievement 23
Administration 43, 116
Adult education 48
Adults 58
Agribusiness 4
AgRicola 112
Agricultural economists 70
Agricultural education 2, 4, 54
Agricultural extension work 46, 81
Agricultural extension workers 51
Agriculture 33, 89, 114
Alabama 8
Alaska 133
Appropriate technology 79, 80
Arizona 6, 61, 96, 117
Attachment behavior 15
Attitudes 5, 6, 7, 76
Bibliographies 116
Bibliography 47, 108
Bridges 121
Budgetary control 102
Cabt 13, 13
California 2
Capacity 74, 79, 111
Careers 52
Case studies 126
Change 65
Characteristics 16, 23
Cities 12
Citizen participation 74, 101, 118
Civic leaders 51
Coastal areas 76
Communication 65
Communication skills 29, 42
Communities 21, 128
Community 126
Community action ,16, 57, 135
Community development 1, 7, 17, 19, 23, 29, 30, 31, 38, 39,
44, 45, 46, 50, 66, 67, 74, 83, 84, 88, 90, 92, 93, 104, 105,
106, 108, 115, 129, 130, 133, 135
Community education 55, 57
Community health services 133,
Community involvement 18, 52, 65, 88, 100
Community leadership 3, 19, 33, 33, 44, 46, 47, 50, 51, 67,
85, 94, 97, 104, 105, 106, 108, 122, 125
Community organization 71

Community programs 56, 66, 70, 82, 102, 120
Conferences 26, 42, 92

Conflict 65
Congresses 71, 71, 71, 93, 93

Connecticut 98, 98, 98, 98

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 33/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

Contracting out 101
Cooperation 6, 49
Cooperative activities 84

Cooperative extension service 36, 65, 82, 89, 112, 123
Correspondence courses 65

Counties 6, 27, 37, 42, 86, 90
County government 110

Courts 42

Cultural influences 55
Curriculum 4, 41

Curriculum development 77

Data collection 95
Decentralization 111

Decision making 26, 34, 65, 95, 127
Demography 23, 124

Descriptive statistics 54
Development projects 88
Directories 32, 33

Division of labor 52

Economic conditions 32

Economic development 5, 13, 39, 59, 84, 92, 119, 129, 135
Economic growth 38

Economic impact 135
Economic policy 39
Education 23

Educational leadership 63

Educational programs 9, 22, 41, 45, 68, 77, 82, 109
Educational reform 55

Elasticities 127

Employer-sponsored transportation 101
Employment forecasting 78

Endowments 3

Entrepreneurship 359

Environmental protection 134

European communities 80

Extension 9, 30, 31, 37, 57, 92, 120

Extension activities 18, 41, 56, 66, 70, 79, 113
Extension agents 89, 132

Extension education 48, 64, 130
Families 56

Family (Sociological unit) 77
Family environment 77

Family health 77

Family life 77

Family life education 77

Farm life 114

Farmers 89

Federal government 6, 59

Federations, Financial (Social Service) 3
Finance 86, 87, 121, 121

Finance, Public 78

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 34/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

Fiscal policy 102, 111

Florida 31, 39

Flow charts 84, 129

Forest management 100

Georgia 9, 23, 28, 82

Glossaries 12

Graduate study 4

Groundwater pollution 27

Guidelines 1

Guides 42

Handbooks, manuals, etc 99, 125

Health care 133

History 16

Home economics extension work 94

Hospitals 133

Idaho 133

Illinois 6, 103, 103

Income 23

Indiana 7, 53

Individual characteristics 89

Information centers 112, 113

Information dissemination 56, 113

Information needs 79, 80, 95, 112

Information sources 74

Infrastructure 60

International trade 135

Interpersonal communication 97

Interpersonal relations 11

Iowa 26, 130

Kansas 26, 72

Labor supply 78

Land management 100

Law and legislation 98

Law enforcement 35

Leadership 2, 7, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 21, 23, 26, 41, 46,
51, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 62, 66, 67, 68, 71, 74, 76, 82,
88, 89, 100, 104, 105, 106, 108, 109, 111, 116, 119, 120, 124,
125, 128, 129, 133

Leadership training 4, 8, 9, 10, 22, 28, 29, 30, 31, 38, 45,
48, 54, 64, 65, 84, 96, 115, 118, 123, 129, 130, 132
Libraries 112

Literature reviews 16, 59

Local authority areas 23, 62, 127

Local government 5, 6, 11, 12, 34, 36, 37, 42, 43, 49, 59,
70, 73, 76, 86, 87, 91, 95, 109, 110, 111

Local planning 26, 27, 42, 74

Local transit 101

Location theory 82

Louisiana 64, 76

Maine 57

Management 26, 42, 109, 125, 131, 131

Marketing techniques 82

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 35/39



4/18/2016

Maryland 75

Mathematical models 127

Men 118

Michigan

1, 12, 27, 127

Mississippi 30

Missouri

Models

Montana

15, 26, 124
16, 23, 87, 129

118, 133

Motivation 65

Nebraska

26, 89, 126

Needs assessment 16

Networking 95, 112

New Hampshire 5, 9@

New Mexico 6

New York 109

North Carolina 6

North central states of U.S.A. 66, 115
North Dakota 6, 13, 58

Northeastern States 78, 78, 78

Oecd 80

ohio 86, 95

Oklahoma

34, 35, 36, 37, 119, 135

Organizational development 133

Organizations 55

Paratransit services 101

Partnerships 56, 112

Pennsylvania 10, 118

Perception 76

Periodicals 95

Personnel 36

Personnel management 22

Planning 133

Planning of research 80

Political power 2, 59

Politics and government 103

Pollution 98, 98

Population 126

Population dynamics 111

Population growth 90

Prices

82

Privatization 101

Problem
Program

Program
Program

Program

Program

solving 21
design 77

development 28, 31, 59, 74, 109, 115
effectiveness 45, 82

evaluation 28

participants 28, 54

Psychology 89

Public agencies 36

Rural Leadership

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm|

36/39



4/18/2016

Public authorities 34, 35, 43, 60
Public expenditure 127
Public opinion 5, 100

Public relations 23

Public services 35, 37, 43, 60, 75, 88, 102

Publications 18

Publicity sales promotion 82
Questionnaires 76
Recognition 52

Records 35

Recreation 76

Reference materials 77
Regional planning ¢17, 69, 90
Regional surveys 76, 127, 135
Regionalization 130
Regulations 42

Resource allocation 131
Retired people 22

Retirement communities 63
Risks 109

Road construction 131

Role perception 118

Roles 16, 59, 132

Rural areas 6, 8, 10, 39, 45, 58, 60, 89, 96, 111, 119, 127
Rural communities 7, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 40, 43, 49, 55, 58,
66, 68, 76, 84, 89, 96, 102, 116, 118, 120, 123, 124, 130,

133, 135

Rural development 10, 41, 44, 49, 57, 59, 68, 70, 71, 79, 89,

85, 91, 93, 112, 113, 119, 120, 122
Rural economy 76

Rural extension 47
Rural planning 60

Rural roads 121

Rural society 116

Rural transit 131

Rural urban relations 2
Rural women 56

Rural youth 58

School closings 107
School facilities 107
Schools 35, 127

Self esteem 52

Services 87

Sex differences 52
Small business 73
Social change 23

Social impact 54

Social interaction 15, 16, 124
Social participation 31
Social structure 23

Social values 52

Rural Leadership

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm|

37/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

Soil and water conservation 62
South Carolina 84

South Dakota 13

Southern States 125

State government 6

States 69

Statistics 78

Strategic planning 44
Structural change 7, 23, 79, 80
Structure 55

Study and teaching 19, 33, 47, 97
Supervisors 43

Support systems 95

Surveys 27, 58

Taxes 35, 36, 37

Teachers 89

Teaching materials 29, 115, 132
Team teaching 65

Technical progress 7, 95
Technology transfers 79
Temperament 89

Texas 42

Tourism development 76
Tourism research 76

Towns 5, 13, 39

Trade policy 135

Training 82

Training courses 123

Training of 51, 51
Transportation 131

Trends 111

U.S.A. 16, 18, 49, 52, 55, 56, 59, 60, 62, 79, 80, 111, 112,
113, 120, 132

Underemployment 52

United States 19, 33, 46, 47, 69, 93, 101, 121, 131
Universities 84

University extension 103

Urban transportation policy 101
Usda 49, 113

Utah 6

Viability 124

Videotapes 115

Villages 12

Virginia 29, 32, 65, 99, 123
Vocational training 54
Voluntary services 52
Volunteers 22, 28, 52, 56, 132
Washington 102, 133

Waste disposal 26

Waste water treatment 40

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 38/39



4/18/2016 Rural Leadership

Water composition and quality 27
Water conservation 27

Water resources development 72
Water use 72

Water, Underground 98, 99
Wetland conservation 134
Wetlands 134

Women 52, 64, 118

Wyoming 88

Youth 97

Zoning 1, 12

https://web.archive.org/web/20070819102105/http://www.nal .usda.gov/ric/ricpubs/qb9445.htm| 39/39



